No. 213, S.]

[Published June 14, 1915.

CHAPTER 220.

AN ACT to create section 450—6 of the statutes, relating to the issuance and renewal of teachers' certificates.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes one new section to read: Section 450-6. In an examination for the issuance or for the renewal of a county or city teacher's certificate, the county or city superintendent may, at his discretion, accept as a substitute for examination in any required subject, in which the applicant shall have previously passed a satisfactory examination in writing for a teacher's certificate, evidence of the satisfactory reading by the applicant during the life of the certificate then in force, or which expired not more than two months previously, of one book included in the list of books of the Wisconsin Teachers' Reading Circle, which list shall have been approved by the state superintendent, and which shall have been prescribed for the group of teachers to which the applicant be-Such reading shall have been additional to that required for registration of the applicant's certificate and in the case of each book shall have been done within the period when it was on the said reading circle list.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 10, 1915.

No. 306, S.]

[Published June 14, 1915.

CHAPTER 221.

AN ACT to repeal sections 1636—19 and 1636—20 of the statutes, to create two new sections to be numbered 1636—19 and 1636—20 of the statutes and to amend sections 1636—21, 1636—22, 1636—24, 1636—27 and 172—91 of the statutes, relating to regulation of barbers, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 1636—19 and 1636—20 of the statutes are repealed.

Section 2. There are added to the statutes two new sections to be numbered and to read: Section 1636—19. The state board of health shall on or before August 1, 1915, appoint and shall have power to remove three competent and practical barbers,

cach of whom shall have been engaged in the occupation of barbering for at least five years in this state, to be known as the committee of examiners, who shall conduct the examinations required by the provisions of sections 1636—18 to 1636—29, inclusive, of the statutes. Such examiners shall be exempt from the provisions of sections 990—1 to 990—32, inclusive of the statutes.

Section 1636—20. The term "board" when used in any of the provisions of sections 1636—18 to 1636—29, inclusive, of the statutes, shall mean the state board of health and all fees required to be paid by any of said sections shall be paid to the secretary of said board. Such board shall have power and authority and it shall be its duty to prescribe, amend and enforce rules and regulations for the examination and licensing of journeymen and master barbers and make and enforce reasonable rule: governing the sanitary and hygienic conditions of barber shops.

SECTION 3. Sections 1636—21, 1636—22, 1636—24, 1636—27 and 172-91 of the statutes are amended to read: Section 1636-21. Each • • such examiner shall receive five dollars per day for the actual number of days served by such member in performing the duties imposed by sections 1636-18 to 1636-29, inclusive, and in addition to such compensation shall be reimbursed his actual and necessary expenses in performing the duties prescribed by said sections. • • • claims for services shall show the actual number of hours of service for each day of such service and in no case shall the allowance exceed the amount of five dollars for services performed during any one calendar day. The total expenditures for carrying out the provisions of sections 1636—18 to 1636—29, inclusive, shall not exceed the amount of moneys collected and deposited by the secretary of said board as provided in section 172— 91.

Section 1636—22. • • • The regular examinations for the licensing of journeymen and master barbers shall be held at least four times a year. Special examinations may be held whenever the board shall deem it necessary. The times and places of examinations shall be fixed by the board. Whenever complaint is made that any barber shop is kept in an unsanitary condition or that a contagious disease has there been imparted the board shall investigate or cause to be investigated such complaint and enforce the provisions of sections 1636—18 to 1636—29, inclusive. The board shall keep a register of all licensed apprentices, journeymen and master barbers and such register

shall at all times be open to public inspection. The board shall keep a record of all its proceedings, shall show whether an applicant was licensed or rejected by examination or otherwise, and such books shall be prima facie evidence of all matters reported therein. The fiscal year of said board shall close on June thirtieth, and said board shall file with the governor annually in July an itemized report giving the full statement of all receipts and expenditures and of its proceedings, business and activities.

Section 1636—24. Any person desiring to become a licensed master barber shall first make an application for a journeyman's license and such application shall be accompanied by a fee of five dollars: Upon approval of such application the board shall issue to such person a journeyman's license which shall entitle the holder thereof to practice as a barber under a master barber for a period of one year from the date of said journeyman's license and shall also entitle the holder thereof to take one or more examinations provided for in section 1636—22. Said examinations may only be taken during the life of such journeyman's license. Such license may, for good and sufficient reason, be revoked by said board at any time. No charge shall be made for the privilege of taking examinations, but examinations shall only be given to persons who at the time hold journeymen's licenses. When such applicant shall have successfully passed an examination the journeyman's license shall become null and void and the board shall thereupon issue a master's license to such successful applicant, which license shall entitle the holder thereof to practice as a duly licensed master barber. All such master's licenses issued by said board shall expire on June thirtieth, next succeeding the date of issuance thereof. Every person receiving any such master's license shall pay one dollar * * * All holders of master's licenses shall, on or before July first, make application for a renewal of such license for the subsequent year and shall accompany such application with a fee of * * one dollar* and upon receipt of such application and fee the board shall issue a new license good for the ensuing fiscal year. If such application is not made by the date above named the board may revoke the license. Persons who at the time of the passage of this act hold apprentice or barbers' permits or registered barbers' licenses shall have the same rights and be subject to the same regulations applying to licensed apprentices, journeymen or master barbers, respectively.

Section 1636-27. Said board is authorized to adopt reason-

able rules providing for the sanitary regulation of barber shops, and shall have the power to enter any barber shop during business hours for the purpose of inspection of such shops. If any shop be found in an unsanitary condition, or if any barber working therein has been charged with imparting any contagious disease, the board shall immediately notify the local health officer thereof, and such shop shall be quarantined, and the barber so charged shall not practice his occupation until such quarantine shall be removed by the health officer. Said board shall have the power to revoke any license granted by it for (a) conviction of crime, (b) habitual drunkenness, (c) having imparted any infectious or contagious disease, (d) for violation of the sanitary rules adopted by the board and approved by the state board of health or (e) for gross incompetency. Provided, that before any license shall be so revoked the holder thereof shall have notice in writing of the charge or charges against him, and at a day specified in said notice, at least five days after the service thereof, be given a public hearing and be given an opportunity to present testimony in his behalf and to confront the witnesses against him. Any person whose license has been revoked, may after the expiration of ninety days, apply to have his license regranted, and the same shall be regranted upon his giving satisfactory proof that the disqualification has ceased to exist.

Section 172—91. 1. All moneys received by the secretary of the board of * * health for barbers' examinations shall be paid, within one week of their receipt, into the general fund of the state treasury, * * and all such moneys * are appropriated * * to the board of * * health to earry * * into effect the provisions of sections 1636—18 to 1636—29, inclusive, of the statutes.

2. All accounts and claims lawfully incurred in carrying out the powers, duties and functions of the board of barber examiners shall be certified and audited as provided in section 145 and paid out of the general fund and charged by the secretary of state against the special appropriation account of the board of health, provided for in subsection 1 of this section.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 10, 1915.